JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Date:

Friday, 19th November, 2021

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

City Gallery and Museum

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
Information for Members of the Public
Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You have the right to inspect copies of
Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents used in the
preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II
of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that
the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor background papers are open to
public inspection.
Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted to report
on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio recording and
providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the
proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. Accordingly, the
attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be recorded and broadcast. By choosing to
attend this public meeting you are deemed to have given your consent to being filmed or recorded and
for any footage to be broadcast or published.
At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is allowed
for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter on the
Agenda. Participants need to indicate that they wish to speak by 4.30 p.m. on the last working day
before the meeting by writing, telephoning or E-Mailing the officer mentioned below.
If you have any queries about this Agenda or require any details of background papers, further
documents or information please refer to the Officer Contact shown. Enquiries of a general nature can
be addressed to Margaret Johnson, Democratic Services Administrator, Democratic and 
[...]
al Impact Development Work
Page(s): 19 - 22
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
That the Joint Committee note the progress in developing programmes that
support the health and wellbeing needs in local communities.

8.

Museums Accreditation
Page(s): 23 - 28
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
That the Joint Committee:
1. note the national position on Museum
Worcestershire’s preparation plans;

Accreditation

and

Museums

2. approve the extension of the current museum policies until March 2023; and
3. approve the deaccession proposal.

9.

Museums Charitable Bodies Update
Page(s): 29 - 36
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
That the Joint Committee:
1. note the oversight protocols for the Tickenhill Collection Trust;
2. note the progress in establishing a fundraising charitable body; and
3. receive the annual report regarding the activities of the Tickenhill Collection
in 2020-21.

10.

Joint Museums Work Programme
Page(s): 37 - 38
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
4

The Joint Committee is asked to note its future work programme and consider
whether there are any matters it would wish to be incorporated.

11.

Museums Admission Charges
Page(s): 39 - 42
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
That the Joint Committee:
1. approve Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust’s proposed 2022 admission
charges for Hartlebury Castle; and
2. approve the piloting of an admission charge for special temporary
exhibitions at Worcester Art Gallery and recommend this new charge to be
added to Worcester City Council’s 2022-23 fees and charges

12.

Any Other Business
Which in the opinion of the Chair is of sufficient urgency as to warrant
consideration.

13.

Item Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information
The Committee are invited to pass the following resolution:That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of information as defined in
Schedule 12A of the said Act.
PART II
(ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PRIVATE)

14.

Hartlebury Castle Admissions
Page(s): 43 - 46
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371
That the Joint Committee note Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust’s position on
admission charges to Hartlebury Castle.

15.

Museums Staff Review Business Case
Page(s): 47 - 58
Ward(s): All Wards
Contact Officer:
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Tel: 01905 25371

5

That the Joint Committee approve the proposed changes to staff roles, contract
status and responsibilities.

16.

Minutes (Exempt Items)
Page(s): 59 - 60
Of the meeting held on 17th September 2021 to be approved and signed.

6

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE
17th September 2021
Present:

Councillor Mrs Lucy Hodgson in the Chair
Councillors Agar and Roberts

13

Officers:

Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director of
Communities
(Worcestershire County Council)
Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager
Helen Large, Museums Audiences Manager

Apologies:

Councillor Dormer

Appointment of Substitutes
None.

14

Declarations of Interest
None.

15

Public Participation
None.

16

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

17

Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021-22
The Joint Committee received a report on the performance information for the 1st
Quarter of 2021-22. Appendix 1, attached to the report, identified the
performance comparisons, of particular note was that the Museums were able to
reopen to the public on 17th May 2021. The Museums Manager drew the Joint
Committee’s attention to the new performance indicators for 2021.
In referring to the Service Plan at appendix 2, the Museums Manager stated that
most key targets/work areas were on track, only a few delayed due to the
lockdown.
The Museums Manager responded to questions from Joint Committee Members on
various aspects of the attached appendices.
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the performance information
for Quarter 1 2021-2022.

Page 2
17th September 2021
18

2

Quarter 1 Finance Report 2021-22
The Joint Committee received the financial monitoring details, including budget
variances for the 1st Quarter ending 30th June 2021. The report provided
information on the position at Quarter 1, an explanation of main variances and
reserves.
The Museums Manager presented the report and informed Joint Committee
Members that the forecast year-end position at Quarter 1 is an £8,000,
underspend. The forecast year end underspend in the areas hosted by the City
Council were explained in paragraph 3.5 of the report.
The Museums Manager responded to questions from Joint Committee Members,
particularly around the explanation of the VAT status of the Commandery
admissions.
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the financial monitoring
details, including budget variances for the 1st Quarter ended 30th June
2021.

19

City Museums Development
The Joint Committee considered a report on the City Museums Development.
The Museums Manager informed the Joint Committee that following submission of
the Worcester Town Investment Plan through the Towns Fund, the City was
awarded £19.6 million towards the plan in June 2021 and the Council confirmed
proposals for the allocation of this funding at its Policy and Resources Committee
on 7th September 2021. The next stage is the development of detailed business
cases for each of the selected projects.
One strand of work aims to make strategic investments in the City’s heritage, this
was highlighted in paragraph 2.4 of the report. The Joint Museums Committee
Members were also informed that a local philanthropist has approached
[...]
the Museums’ fees and
charges and recommends their inclusion in the wider Worcester
City Council and Worcestershire County Council fee setting process;
and
2. approve the temporary alteration from 1/1/2022 of any fees to be
included in annual calendar-year publicity.
22

Joint Museums Committee Work Programme
The Joint Committee considered its future work programme.
The Museums Manager highlighted that the next meeting on 19th November 2021
will include an introduction to the Kurt Jackson Clay Country exhibition at the
Worcester Art Gallery and Museum at 9.00am. The Joint Committee Members
were also reminded of the workshop on future development planning to be held at
the Guildhall on 21st January 2022 at 10.00am.
There were no additional items added to the work programme.
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the work programme.

23

Any Other Business
None.

24

Item Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4), the press and public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of information defined in Schedule 12A of
the said Act.

25

2022-2023 Joint Service Budgets
The Joint Committee considered and approved the Joint Service Budgets for 202223.
Duration of the meeting: 10.00a.m. to 11.40a.m.
Chair at the meeting on
19th November 2021

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Report to: Joint Museums Committee, 17th September 2021
Report of: Museums Manager

Subject:

2021-22 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE

1.

Recommendation

1.1

That the Joint Committee note the performance information provided
relating to the 2nd quarter 2021-22.

2.

Background

2.1

The appended summary of performance indicators and the information below gives
an account of progress in delivering the work programme against plans and against
targets in comparison to previous years.

3.

Information

3.1

Performance at all three museums over the 2021 summer was in line with
performance in pre-pandemic su
[...]
ommittee, 19th November 2021
Report of: Museums Manager

Subject:
1.

MUSEUM ACCREDITATION

Recommendation
That the Joint Committee:

1.1

note the national position on Museum Accreditation and Museums
Worcestershire’s preparation plans,

1.2

approve the extension of the current museum policies until March 2023, and
that

1.3

approve the deaccession proposal.

2.

Background

2.1

Museum Accreditation is a national standard that has been in place since the 1970s.
It sets out professional standards in collections care and management, visitor
engagement, forward planning and governance and requires museums to regularly
evidence their activity against these standards.

2.2

The standard is used as a basic requirement for a museum to be eligible for most
grant schemes, and to participate in professional activity such as lending and
borrowing artefacts from other museums for exhibition.

2.3

All three Museums Worcestershire museums have been accredited since the start of
the scheme and were last assessed in April 2017.

2.4

The programme is overseen by Arts Council England (ACE) and includes a
professional committee who assess and judge museums against the standard. The
schedule of assessment by ACE has been impacted by Covid and was paused for
over a year in order to support museums through the challenging period. Museums
are now being invited in waves to apply for re-assessment. It is anticipated that
Museums Worcestershire Museums will be invited in 2023.

2.5

It is important that the museums remain working to the standard over this pause,
and start to prepare for the next assessment. Museum policies adopted prior to the
last assessment have been reviewed and still meet the standard, albeit with some
updating required before the next assessment.

2.6

Rationalisation and disposal of collections is included in the Accreditation standard
and is supported as a tool to be used within a tight framework of checks and
balances.

Page 24

The Accreditation standard requires specific decision processes to be followed when
the disposal of any museum object is required, and the decision to dispose must be
made by the governing body.
The Joint Museums Committee adopted a disposal procedure aligned to Accreditation
at their meeting in November 2015.
3.

Preferred Option

3.1

In November 2015, the Joint Museums Committee approved the following policies for
adoption by Museums Worcestershire. These policies were originally scheduled for
review by the Committee in November 2020 in preparation for an expected
Accreditation assessment in 2021. It is proposed that the existing policies be
extended until March 2023:
 Museums Worcestershire Collections Management Policy
 Worcester City Museum Collections Development Policy
 Worcestershire County Museum Collections Development Policy

3.2

The Collections Development Policies require the most updating before 2023, partly
because of the work achieved over the last four years in improving research,
documentation and storage of the collections. The following work is proposed before
these return to the committee in March 2023:









3.3

The research gained through Glove Affair project, funded by Esmee Fairbairn
Collections Fund, the Vardo project, funded by the John Ellerman Foundation,
and the art collection supported by the upcoming philanthropist donation be
reviewed and development plans for these collections updated.
An investigation into which Worcestershire communities’ history are underrepresented in the collections be undertaken. Museums Worcestershire has a
network of community partners and proposes to consult through these
networks to better understand and build collections gaps.
The Tickenhill Collection be set out as a separate collection in line with its
charitable purpose.
Museums Worcestershire and Worcestershire Archive and Archaeology Service
took part in a national archaeology rationalisation scoping project in 2018 and
contributed to national guidelines. It is proposed to in
[...]

Report to: Joint Museums Committee, 17th September 2021
Report of: Museums Manager

Subject:
1.

MUSEUM CHARITABLE BODIES UPDATE

Recommendation
That the Joint Committee:

1.1

note the oversight protocols for the Tickenhill Collection Trust,

1.2

note the progress in establishing a fundraising charitable body, and

1.3

receive the annual report regarding the activities of the Tickenhill Collection
in 2020-21.

2

Background

2.3

Museums Worcestershire currently supports the working of a charitable trust, the
Tickenhill Collection Trust, registered charity 527509, as part of its management of
the Worcestershire County Museum. The sole trustee of this charity is Worcestershire
County Council.

2.4

In January 2019, the Joint Museums Committee approved investigation to enable
Worcestershire County Council to better meet the Charity Commission’s reporting
requirements for the Tickenhill Collection Trust. Departmental changes at the County
and then the Covid emergency response delayed this work but it is now complete.

2.5

At their meeting in June 2021, the committee approved the setup of a charitable
body to support fundraising for Museums Worcestershire. This approval was
confirmed by the City’s Policy & Resources Committee and the County’s Cabinet with
the City’s Managing Director and the County’s Director of People delegated to enter
into all necessary legal agreements required for both councils in the establishment of
the charitable body and to receive the donation, in consultation with the Chair and
Vice Chairs of the Policy & Resources Committee and the Chair of the Joint Museums
Committee.

3

Information

TICKENHILL COLLECTION TRUST
3.3

A working group drawn from Worcestershire County Council’s legal and finance
teams reviewed the position of the Tickenhill Collection Trust. Investigation
considered if this charity should be merged with the establishment of the new
fundraising charity.

Page 30

It was advised that the Charity Commission would be unlikely to support a significant
change of purpose which might put the Tickenhill Collection at risk, and that merging
activities would make the responsibilities of a single charity very complicated. The
actions required to compliantly retain the existing structure were therefore pursued.
3.4

3.5

Maintaining the Tickenhill Collection charity in its current form requires the following
actions from Worcestershire County Council as the charity’s sole trustee:


The County Council members on the Joint Museums Committee are aware of
their oversight and decision-making responsibility for the Tickenhill Collection



The Joint Museums Committee receive an annual report on the charitable
activities of the Tickenhill Collection



The Tickenhill Collection is separately included in the County Council’s heritage
assets statement in their annual accounts and in the County Museum’s
Collections Development Policy



Worcestershire County Council finance staff complete the annual financial
return to the Charity Commission, as they do for the education charities where
the County Council is the sole trustee

These actions will be undertaken from 2021-22 onwards. The most recent annual
report for the Tickenhill Collection is appended to this report, and will form part of
the future annual work programme for the Joint Museums Committee. A briefing on
the Tickenhill Collection Trust will be given to all new committee members. Any
approvals required for the Tickenhill Collection will be brought to the Joint Museums
Committee via the committee work programme and will be a decision for the County
Council members of the Committee.

ESTABLISHMENT OF A FUNDRAISING CHARITABLE BODY
3.6

Worcester City Council appointed a solicitor with expertise in working with new
charities to support the setup of a fundraising charity for museums, and the drafting
of documentation for the proposed donation recently offered. A working party
including representation from the City and the County legal teams has rev
[...]
toring Report
3) City Council Staff Accommodation and Property Review
4) Tickenhill Trust Annual Report
5) Joint Museums Committee Work Programme

Ward(s):
Contact Officer:
Background Papers:

All wards
Philippa Tinsley, Tel: 01905 23371, email:
philippa.tinsley@worcester.gov.uk
none

Page 39

Agenda Item 11

Report to: Joint Museums Committee, 19th November 2021
Report of: Museums Manager

Subject:
1.

MUSEUM ADMISSION CHARGES

Recommendation
That the Joint Committee:

1.1

approve Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust’s proposed 2022 admission
charges for Hartlebury Castle, and

1.2

approve the piloting of an admission charge for special temporary
exhibitions at Worcester Art Gallery and recommend this new charge to be
added to Worcester City Council’s 2022-23 fees and charges.

2

Background

HARTLEBURY CASTLE ADMISSIONS
2.1

Under the terms of their agreement with Worcestershire County Council (WCC),
Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust (HCPT) should propose any changes to the joint
admissions charges before November each year.

2.2

Admission income for the whole site and castle are shared between the two partners,
with the formula for the split for each type of ticket laid out in the agreement.
Performance in 2021 so far has resulted in the actual split (including the sale of
grounds-only tickets) as 44% of admissions income to WCC and 56% to HCPT.

2.3

HCPT have submitted a proposal for new admission charges to Hartlebury Castle in
2022 and these, along with their benchmarking review and information about their
medium-term planning regarding admission charges, are attached as the appendix to
the report ‘Hartlebury Admissions’.

SPECIAL EXHIBITIONS AT WORCESTER ART GALLERY
2.4

Museums Worcestershire have focused on the temporary exhibition programme at
Worcester Art Gallery for the last decade, with the programme growing in ambition,
profile and audience appeal. The annual budget for temporary exhibitions has not
increased since the joint service was formed 
[...]
ntly one of
the cheapest similar attractions in the area.

3.2

It is recommended that the committee approve HCPT’s proposal for 2022 admission
charges to the whole site at Hartlebury Castle, in recognition of the ongoing
improvements to the visitor offer:
Adult

£ 11.50

Child

£

Concession

£ 10.00

Family

£ 32.00

6.50

3.3

It is proposed to use the autumn 2022 exhibition at Worcester Art Gallery, of a
significant and well-known historical artist, to pilot an exhibition charge. The income
would part-fund the exhibition costs. The pilot would be evaluated and the results
included in the committee’s forward planning for the Art Gallery.

3.4

It is proposed to set a new charge of between £2 and £5 for entrance to occasional
special temporary exhibitions at the Art Gallery. A discussion on dynamic pricing,
incentives, discounts and free admission categories, as well as work to overcome
non-financial barriers to entry, will be included on the agenda of the Joint Museums
Committee January workshop.

Page 41

If this committee approves the adoption of this new charge, it will be added into the
City Council’s Policy and Resources Fees and Charges report, scheduled for February
2022.
3.5

There is no intention to propose a new charge to view the permanent displays at the
Art Gallery & Museum – which are now under development planning - or to charge
for all temporary exhibitions.

4

Alternative Options Considered

4.1

HCPT were unwilling for admission charges to Hartlebury Castle to increase at the
August inflation levels used for other museum fees & charges, both out of concern of
presenting a low-quality message for the site and the need to meet income targets
in their business plan following investment into facilities.

4.2

WCC and HCPT will be discussing improvements to the current income split and
negotiation process as part of the future planning and options appraisal of the site.

4.3

Additional grant funding has already been sought for the autumn 2022 exhib

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 

 
19th November 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Mrs L Hodgson in the Chair 

 Councillors Agar, Mrs L. Hodgson and 
Roberts 

 

Officers: 
 

 
 

 
 
Apologies:     

Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director of 
Communities 

Philippa Tinsley, Museums Manager 
Deborah Fox, Senior Curator 

David Nash, Social History Curator 
 
Councillor Dormer 

   
 

26 Appointment of Substitutes  
 
None. 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

28 Public Participation  
 

None. 
 

29 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2021 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters arising: 

 
Minute 20 – Income Generation Report 

 
The Museums Manager highlighted that an article related to free entry to the 

Commandery would be in the March 2022 edition of City Life Magazine. 
 

30 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2021-22  

 
The Joint Committee received a report on the performance for the 2nd Quarter of 

2021-22. 
 
The Museums Manager highlighted the key points for each of the Museums, 

appendix 1 attached to the report identified the performance comparisons. 
 

Joint Committee Members noted the progress against contents of the Service 
Plan, attached as appendix 2 to the report, particularly the press coverage of the 
Titanic Exhibition, which they thought was impressive.  It was also noted that 

despite the work carried out around the VAT issues, this could be reviewed again 
the future using a cultural VAT specialist. 



 19th November 2021 2 

 
 

The Museums Manager stated that the majority of work set out in the service plan 

is on track to achieve, albeit with some delays due to having kept posts vacant 
when income was uncertain. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the performance information 
for Quarter 2 2021-22. 

 
31 Quarter 2 Finance Report 2021-22  

 
The Joint Committee received the financial monitoring details, including budget 
variances for the 2nd Quarter ending 30th September 2022.  The report provided 

information on the position at Quarter 2, an explanation of main variances, draft 
budget proposals 2022-23 and reserves. 

 
The Head of Finance presented the report and informed Joint Committee Members 
that the forecast year end position for the City hosted teams at Quarter 2 is 

£13,827 surplus with the Government providing an estimated £18,900 for loss of 
income in Quarter 1.  The forecast year end underspend was explained by the 

Museums Manager which related to vacant posts. 
 
The 2022-23 draft budget for the City Council is being prepared for review by the 

Policy and Resources Committee on 14th December 2021, the final approval by 
Council in February 2022.  As noted by the Joint Committee at their last meeting 

the County Council will not be increasing the base budget in line with inflation in 
2022-23. 

 
The Museums Manager was confident that a balanced budget would be reached in 
the coming year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the financial monitoring 

details, including budget variances for the 2nd Quarter ended 30th 
September 2021. 
 

32 Social Impact Development Work  
 

The Joint Committee received a report on Social Impact Development Work. The 
Museums Manager presented the report on behalf of the Museums Learning 
Manager. 

 
Since the introduction of the new performance indicator in March 2021 to measure 

improvement in wellbeing for museum visitors and participants there has been an 
average of 13% improved wellbeing in 2020-21 for quarter one and a 17% 
increase in quarter two. 

 
The Museums Manager informed Joint Committee Members that Museums 

Worcestershire will use secured Culture Recovery Funding and programme funding 
over the next 12 months to trial how community programmes could evolve from 
project-funded temporary offers into longer term, commission ready programmes.  

This was highlighted at paragraphs 3.1 onwards of the report. 
 

Joint Committee Members identified the need for the different cultural groups in 
the city to be catered for and that communication barriers are broken down so 
they understand.   



 19th November 2021 3 

 
 

The Museums Manager stated that work already carried out has given the 

museums staff the opportunity to learn differently and would like to see that 
Museums are not just about ‘old things.’ 

 
A suggestion to take this out to communities, such as community centres, and not 
just care homes was made, although the Museums Manager stated that a funding 

model would need to be found to make this work. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the progress in developing 
programmes that support the health and wellbeing needs in local 
communities. 

 
33 Museums Accreditation  

 
The Joint Committee considered a report on Museums Accreditation. 
 

The Senior Curator, in presenting the report, informed Joint Committee Members 
that all three Museums Worcestershire museums have been accredited since the 

start of the scheme and were last assessed in April 2017. 
 
The schedule of assessment by Arts Council England has been impacted by Covid 

and was paused for over a year in order to support museums through a 
challenging period.  Museums are now being invited in waves for re-assessment 

and it is anticipated that Museums Worcestershire will be invited in 2023. 
 

In November 2015, the Joint Museums Committee approved policies for adoption 
by Museums Worcestershire.  These policies were originally scheduled for review 
by the Joint Committee in November 2020 in preparation for an expected 

Accreditation assessment in 2021.  It is proposed that the existing policies, as 
outlined in paragraph 3.1 of the report, be extended until March 2023.  The 

Collections Development Policies require the most updating before 2023, the work 
proposed on these before they return to the Joint Committee in March 2023 was 
highlighted in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 

 
The Joint Committee were also being asked to approve the deaccession proposal, 

attached as appendix 1 to the report which related the Angela Caravan (County 
Museum accession number 4142).  The disposal report identified the background 
and current position to this item. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee: 

 
1. note the national position on Museum Accreditation and Museums 

Worcestershire’s preparation plans; 

 
2. approve the extension of the current museum policies until March 

2023; and that 
 

3. approve the deaccession proposal. 



 19th November 2021 4 

 
 

34 Museums Charitable Bodies Update  

 
The Joint Committee received an update report on the Museum Charitable Trust.  

The background to the Tickenhill Collection Trust was provided at paragraphs 2.1-
2.3 of the report. 
 

A working group from Worcestershire County Council’s legal and finance teams 
reviewed the position of the Tickenhill Trust and investigation considered if this 

charity should be merged with the establishment of the new fundraising charity.  
The Charity Commission stated that merging the activities would make the 
responsibilities of a single charity very complicated.  The actions required to 

compliantly retain the existing structure were pursued. 
 

Maintaining the Tickenhill Collection charity in its current form requires actions 
from Worcestershire County Council as the charity’s sole trustee, these actions 
were highlighted in paragraph 3.4 of the report.  These actions will be undertaken 

from 2021-22 onwards. 
 

The Joint Museums Committee received the annual report 2020-21 for the 
Tickenhill Collection, which was attached as appendix 1 to the report and 
presented by the Social History Curator.   

 
The annual report would form part of the future annual work programme for the 

Joint Museums Committee.  Any approvals required for the Tickenhill Collection 
will be brought to the Joint Museums Committee via the work programme and will 

be a decision for the County Council members. 
 
The establishment of a fundraising charitable body was outlined in paragraphs 

3.6-3.11 of the main report. 
 

The Chair, on behalf of the Joint Museums Committee, congratulated all those 
involved in pulling this together.  It was noted that some of the items in the 
collection were unique. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee: 

 
1. note the oversight protocols for the Tickenhill Collection Trust; 

 

2. note the progress in establishing a fundraising charitable body; and 
 

3. receive the annual report regarding the activities of the Tickenhill 

Collection in 2020-21. 

35 Joint Museums Work Programme  

 
The Joint Committee considered its future work programme. 
 

The Museums Manager, in presenting the report, drew the Joint Committee 
Members attention to the workshop on future development planning, to take place 

on Friday 21st January 2022 at the Guildhall. 
 



 19th November 2021 5 

 
 

It was felt that minority groups in the city were not well represented at the  

Museums and some have been in the city since the 60’s.  In response the 
Museums Manager agreed to add ‘working with communities’ to the agenda for 

the January workshop. 
 
There were no additional items added to the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee note the work programme. 

 
36 Museums Admission Charges  

 

The Joint Committee considered a report on Museums Admission Charges. 
 

Under the terms of their agreement with Worcestershire County Council, 
Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust should propose any changes to the joint 
admissions charges before November each year. 

 
The Museums Manager, in presenting the report, informed Joint Committee 

Members that Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust had submitted a proposal for 
new admission charges to Hartlebury Castle in 2022.  The new charges along with 
their benchmarking review and information about their medium-term planning 

regarding admission charges were attached as an appendix to the report entitled 
Hartlebury Castle Admissions, Agenda Item 14, in the exempt part of the agenda. 

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting to 

consider the confidential report. The meeting then resumed in public 
where the Joint Committee Members expressed support for the proposal.  
 

The Museums Manager also asked Joint Committee Members to consider the 
piloting of an admission charge for special temporary exhibitions at Worcester Art 

Gallery.  The background to the proposal was provided at paragraphs 2.4-2.8 of 
the report. 
 

It is proposed to set a new charge range, with a discussion on dynamic pricing, 
incentives, discounts and free admission categories to be included on the agenda 

of the Joint Museums Committee January workshop.  If approved, it will be added 
into the City Council’s Policy and Resources Fees and Charges report, scheduled 
for February 2022.  Members highlighted examples of other charges for 

exhibitions elsewhere and a range of £2-£10 was agreed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee: 
 
1. approve Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust’s proposed 2022 

admission charges for Hartlebury Castle; and 
 

2. approve the piloting of an admission charge for special temporary 
exhibitions at Worcester Art Gallery and recommend this new charge 
to be added to Worcester City Council’s 2022-23 fees and charges. 

 
37 Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 



 19th November 2021 6 

 
 

38 Item Involving the Disclosure of Exempt Information  

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4), the press and public be excluded 

from  the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of information defined I Schedule 12A of 
the said Act. 

 
39 Hartlebury Castle Admissions  

 
The Joint Committee noted Hartlebury Castle Preservation Trust’s (HCPT) position 
on admission charges to Hartlebury Castle.  The report was not for publication as 

it contains commercially sensitive information regarding HCPT’s forward planning.  
 

40 Museums Staff Review Business Case  
 
The Joint Committee considered and approved the proposed changes to museums 

staff roles, contract status and responsibilities. 
 

41 Minutes (Exempt Items)  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes (exempt items) of the meeting held on 17th 

September 2021 be received. 
 

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 10.00a.m. to 11.35a.m. 
 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 
3rd March 2022 


